
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

13 May 2021 
 

Council 
 

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 21 May 2021 in the East Hall, The Epic 
Centre, Lincolnshire Showground, Grange-de-Lings, Lincoln, LN2 2NA commencing at 10.30 
am for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of all 
Councillors is requested. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council   
(70 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), B Adams, M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, T A Carter, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, 
M R Clarke, N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, P E Coupland, A Dani, C J Davie, R G Davies, 
P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, W Gray, M A Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, 
M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, 
C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, 
S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid, S P Roe, N Sear, 
P A Skinner, T Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, 
Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, 
R A Wright and T V Young 
 

Public Document Pack





COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 21 MAY 2021 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  To elect the Chairman of the County Council for 2021/22  
 

 

2  To elect the Vice-Chairman of the County Council for 2021/22  
 

 

3  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

5  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2021  
 

5 - 20 

6  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

7  Lincolnshire County Council Election - Return of Persons Elected - 6 
May 2021  
 

21 - 28 

8  Election of the Leader of the County Council  
 

 

9  The Leader to report on Executive Portfolios and Appointments to the 
Executive and Executive Support Councillors  
 

 

10  Political Proportionality and Allocation of seats to Committees and 
Sub-Committees  
 

29 - 34 

11  Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees and 
Sub-Committees (Except the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board, the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire, the Bourne 
Town Hall Trust Management Committee and the Corporate 
Parenting Panel)  
 

35 - 38 

12  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive Councillors and 
Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

13  Council Constitution - Changes to the Lincolnshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference and membership to incorporate 
the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board  
 

39 - 62 

14  Appointment to Outside Bodies  
 

63 - 68 

15  Calendar of Meetings 2021/22  
 

69 - 72 

16  Motions on notice submitted in accordance with the Council's 
Constitution  
 

 

 

 



 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 19 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, 
C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, P E Coupland, G E Cullen, 
C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, 
R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, 
C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, 
E J Poll, C E Reid, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, E J Sneath, H Spratt, 
A N Stokes, M J Storer, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-
Bellew, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young 
 
 
48     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Cook, S Kirk, Mrs S Rawlins, A J 
Spencer and A H Turner MBE JP. 
 
49     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor S R Parkin advised that she had a DPI related to the labour amendment of the 
Council Budget (agenda item 6) in relation to her tutoring business and would leave the 
meeting for discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor S P Roe advised that he had a DPI in relation to the Council Budget (agenda item 
6) and would leave the meeting for discussion of this item. 
 
50     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
51     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reported that the devastating loss of lives all around the world continued to 
be witnessed and we were comforted to know our NHS staff and key workers were 
continuing to work hard and tirelessly to keep us all safe and well.  The rollout of the vaccine 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
COUNCIL 
19 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
was proving to be successful and this gave us hope for the future but we must continue to 
encourage all to adhere to the guidelines issued by the Government. 
 
The Prime Minister's announcement on the Government's roadmap for emerging from the 
current lockdown was awaited, and it was hoped that it would enable schoolchildren to 
return to lessons in their classrooms, as soon as it was safe to do so. 
 
The Chairman looked forward to being able to carry out his civic duties in person rather than 
via the virtual world afforded to us by the likes of Microsoft Teams and Zoom. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to attend the virtual Public Sector Compact Apprenticeship 
Celebration Event last month, where he was invited to speak about the importance of the 
apprenticeship scheme and in particular how Lincolnshire County Council contributed greatly 
to this.  It was inspiring to hear from providers who reported on how apprentices had 
continued to progress with focus and determination, despite facing such unique and difficult 
challenges, and this was recognised and celebrated. 
 
On a sadder note, the Chairman reported the death of the following former County 
Councillors: 
 
Mrs Edna Chapman who represented the Grantham North West electoral division from 1985 
until 1993 and again from 2001 until 2009.  Mrs Chapman served as Chairman of the Council 
for the year 2005-2006. 
 
Mr Jim Dodsworth who represented Wainfleet and Burgh electoral division from 1981 until 
2001. 
 
A number of members paid tribute to the two former councillors. 
 
52     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS, 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows: 
 
Question by: Answered by: Subject 

 
a) A N Stokes Mrs S Woolley Update on Covid-19 

community fund scheme 
 

b) Mrs J E Killey R G Davies Pavement quality and 
repairs 
 

c) Mrs A M Newton C J Davie International trade 
strategy  

d) M D Boles Mrs S Woolley Services at John Copeland 
Hospital, Gainsborough 

Page 6



3 
COUNCIL 

19 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

e) M A Whittington R G Davies Viking Way footpath 
through Allington misuse 
  

f) Mrs M J Overton MBE M J Hill OBE References to Greater 
Lincolnshire 
 

g) R Grocock R G Davies Pothole clusters in the 
south of the county 
 

h) R A Renshaw E J Poll Provision for local jobs in 
contract tendering 
 

i) Mrs A M Austin M J Hill OBE Use of emergency grant 
money received for Covid-
19 
 

j) C Matthews C J Davie County Council grants for 
businesses 
 

k) K J Clarke Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Assistance for schools 
when they re-open 
 

l) A P Maughan Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Additional funding for 
supporting domestic 
abuse victims during 
lockdown 
 

m) P M Key Mrs S Woolley Services at John Copeland 
Hospital, Gainsborough 
 

n) R B Parker M J Hill OBE County Council elections 
 

o) R J Kendrick C N Worth Update on roll out of new 
fire appliances. 

 
53     COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 

 
(NOTE: Councillors S R Parkin and S P Roe left the meeting at 11.07am) 
 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated together with a separate 
document entitled 'Council Budget 2021/22' which described the Executive's Budget and 
council tax proposals.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
COUNCIL 
19 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That there be one debate; 
 

(2) That Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council, in introducing and moving the 
budget and in responding to issues raised during the debate be allowed to speak 
without limit of time; 

 
(3) That proposers of the amendments each be allowed to speak without limit of 

time; 
 

(4) That Councillors seconding the motions each be allowed to speak for six minutes; 
 

(5) That other speakers be allowed to speak for three minutes; and 
 

(6) That no further amendments be moved  
 
It was moved and seconded that the Council: 
 
Council Budget 2020/21 
 

1. approves that the budget for 2020/21 be amended as follows: 

1.1 a new Support for Businesses Reserve of £12.000m be created for the 
purpose of implementing schemes for supporting Lincolnshire businesses, by a 
transfer of £12.000m from the
[...]
 P A 
Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, E W Strengiel, M E Thompson, R H 
Trollope-Bellew, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B 
Young. 
 
Those voting AGAINST – 53 
 
ABSTENTIONS – 0 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, a recorded vote on the motion was taken.  Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was carried. 
 
Details of the recorded vote taken: 
 
Those voting for the motion: 
 
B Adams, W J Aron, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W 
Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, T Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M 
Brookes, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, P E Coupland, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, 
I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P 
M Key, Mrs C J Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, N H Pepper, C L Perraton-Williams, E J 
Poll, C E Reid, R P H Reid, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, E W 
Strengiel, M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, 
R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young. 
 
Those voting FOR – 56 
 
Those voting against the amendment: 
 
K J Clarke, Mrs J E Killey, R B Parker and R A Renshaw. 
 
Those voting AGAINST – 4 
 
Those Abstaining: 
 
G E Cullen 
 
ABSTENTIONS – 1 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 

Page 13



10 
COUNCIL 
19 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Council Budget 2020/21 
 

1. approves that the budget for 2020/21 be amended as follows: 

1.1 a new Support for Businesses Reserve of £12.000m be created for the 
purpose of implementing schemes for supporting Lincolnshire businesses, by a 
transfer of £12.000m from the Financial Volatility Reserve; and 
 
1.2 £0.200m be transferred from the Financial Volatility Reserve to the existing 
Flood and Water Risk Management reserve for the purpo
[...]
x A 
to the report. 
 
(NOTE: The meeting was adjourned at 1.20pm and reconvened at 1.50pm) 
 
 
(NOTE: Councillors P Ashleigh-Morris and R D Butroid did not rejoin the meeting when it 
reconvened)  
 
56     REVIEW OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Place had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the County Council: 
 

1. Approves the document attached to the report as Appendix A for publication as the 
"Review of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan – February 2021". 
 

2. Approves the document attached as Appendix B to the report for publication as the 
"Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme – February 2021" and 
resolve that it takes effect on 19 February 2021. 
 

3. Authorises the updating of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan as a whole 
in accordance with the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 
referred to in the recommendation above. 

 
(NOTE: Councillor E J Poll left the meeting at 2.09pm) 
 
57     CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 
A report by the Monitoring Officer had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council approves the changes to the Constitution shown in Appendices A, B, C and 
D of the report. 
 
 

Page 16



13 
COUNCIL 

19 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

58     EXECUTIVE DECISION - RULE 17 (SPECIAL URGENCY) 
 

A report by the Leader of the Council had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decision made under Rule 17 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Council's Constitution by the Chief Executive be noted. 
 
(NOTE: Councillor S P Roe left the meeting at 2.20pm) 
 
59     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 

CONSTITUTION 
 

(NOTE: Councillor R P H Reid left the meeting at 2.21pm) 
 
Motion by C J Davie 
 
It was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
In 2012 this Council signed the Nottingham Declaration on Climate
[...]
 Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Council's Constitution has undergone a number of reviews in the last year 
including changes to the Scheme of Delegation to reflect changes to senior 
management arrangements and a review of Scrutiny arrangements. 
 
No general changes to the Constitution are therefore proposed at this Annual Meeting 
 
However, the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board, at its meeting on 9 March 
2021, endorsed proposals to amend the terms of reference of the Board to incorporate 
the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board and to extend the 
membership to include the local NHS Provider organisations.  Revised terms of 
reference have been drafted to take account of the proposed changes. 
 
Approval is now being sought from Council to the proposed amendments to enable the 
necessary changes to be made in the Constitution. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council:- 

1. approves the proposal put forward by the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
to: 

 

a. Change the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
incorporate the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership 
Board 
 

b. Expand the memberships of the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed 
in Section 5 of Appendix B 
 

2. approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix C 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 13



1. Background 
 
1.1 Statutory Context 

 
Under Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act (2012), all upper tier and unitary 
authorities are required to have a Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) for its area.  In 2013, 
the Lincolnshire HWB was formally established as a committee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.  The functions of the HWB are set out in Sections 195 and 196 of the Act as set 
out in Appendix A.  In addition to the statutory functions listed in Appendix A, the Act also 
makes provision for the local authority to delegate any powers or functions exercisable by 
the authority to the HWB. 
 
[...]
 persons elected

	10 Political Proportionality and Allocation of seats to Committees and Sub-Committees
	11 Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees (Except the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board, the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire, the Bourne Town Hall Trust Management Committee and the Corporate Parenting Panel)
	13 Council Constitution - Changes to the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference and membership to incorporate the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board
	Appendix C - Extract from the Constitution

	14 Appointment to Outside Bodies
	Appendix A - Outside Bodies

	15 Calendar of Meetings 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 21 MAY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors B Adams, M G Allan, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, 
M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, 
I D Carrington, T A Carter, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, 
P E Coupland, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, 
W H Gray, M A Griggs, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, 
K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton MBE, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid, S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, T Smith, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten and T V Young 
 
Councillors:   attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
  
 
1     TO ELECT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR 2021/22 

 
On the nomination of Councillor M J Hill OBE, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, and there 
being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor M Brookes be elected as Chairman of the County Council for the year 
2021/22. 
 
Councillor Brookes took the Chair and thanked the Council for electing him. 
 

COUNCILLOR M BROOKES IN THE CHAIR 
 
2     TO ELECT THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR 2021/22 

 
On the nomination of Councillor M Brookes, seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, and there 
being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



2 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

 That Councillor A M Austin be elected Vice-Chairman of the County Council for the 
year 2021/22. 
 
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Ashleigh-Morris, L A Cawrey, A Dani, 
A G Hagues, H Spratt and R A Wright. 
 
4     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
5     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2021 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
6     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman welcomed all the newly elected County Councillors and congratulated the 
Councillors who had been re-elected.  The Chairman commented that in normal 
circumstances he would be welcoming councillors to the Council Chamber at County Offices, 
however, under the current Covid-19 restrictions it had been necessary to hold the meeting 
at the Epic Centre, where there was enough space to enable members to observe social 
distancing rules. 
 
This venue was adjacent to the large vaccination centre where hundreds of Covid-19 
vaccinations were administered daily and the Chairman took the opportunity to thank all the 
NHS staff, key workers and volunteers who were working hard to ensure the vaccination 
programme continued to be a success.   
 
The Chairman was looking forward to seeing the progress being made to move forward out 
of lockdown.  He was hoping that Lincolnshire Day this year on 1st October would be a big 
celebration and would provide the opportunity to come together as a County. 
 
Next year would celebrate the Queen's Platinum Jubilee and the Chairman would encourage 
all Councillors to get involved in the Queens Green Canopy in their area.  This initiative 
would see tree planting across the Country to celebrate the Jubilee year.  
 
On a sadder note the Chairman reported the death of former County Councillor Jim 
Speechley, who represented the Crowland and Whaplode electoral division from 1973 until 
2004 and was Leader of the Council from 1997 to 2002. 
 



3 
COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2021 
 

 

The Chairman reminded councillors that there was an opportunity for them to have their 
photograph taken for the website in the foyer, as well as access to IT support and officers 
from democratic services to support members in the signing of various forms. 
 
7     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ELECTION - RETURN OF PERSONS ELECTED - 6 

MAY 2021 
 

The Council received the return of Person's Elected following the Lincolnshire County Council 
election on 6 May 2021. 
 
8     ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
On the nomination of Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, seconded by Councillor C J Davie, 
and there being no further nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor M J Hill OBE be elected as Leader of Lincolnshire County Council in 
accordance with Article 5.03 of the Constitution. 
 
9     THE LEADER TO REPORT ON EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIOS AND APPOINTMENTS TO THE 

EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVE SUPPORT COUNCILLORS 
 

In accordance with Article 5.02 of the Council's Constitution the Leader notified the Council 
of the appointments to the Executive and for the purposes of Part 3 (Responsibilities for 
Functions) the responsibilities of each portfolio holder.  The Leader also notified the Council 
of the Executive Support Councillors he had appointed in accordance with Article 5.07. 
 
10     POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO COMMITTEES AND 

SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was highlighted that Councillor T Dyer would be replaced on the Flood and Water 
Management Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was moved, seconded 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the Committees and Sub-Committees with the number of seats set out in 
the proportionality spread sheet circulated with the Order of Proceedings of this 
meeting; 

2. Approves the allocation of seats on said Committees and Sub-Committees set out in 
the said proportionality spread sheet, subject to the above change. 

 



4 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

An amendment was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
That an additional point be added that the Council recognise the Labour Group as the 
Opposition Group under Article 3.05 of the Constitution until the next meeting of the Council 
pending a review of the constitutional processes relating to the Opposition Group and 
discussions between the Leader of the Independent Group and Labour Group. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was carried.  A vote then took place on the 
substantive motion, as follows: 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the Committees and Sub-Committees with the number of seats set out in 
the proportionality spread sheet circulated with the Order of Proceedings of this 
meeting; 

2. Approves the allocation of seats on said Committees and Sub-Committees set out in 
the said proportionality spread sheet, subject to the above change. 

3. That the Council recognise the Labour Group as the Opposition Group under Article 
3.05 of the Constitution until the next meeting of the Council pending a review of the 
constitutional processes relating to the Opposition Group and discussions between 
the Leader of the Independent Group and Labour Group. 

 
 
Upon being put to the vote, this was carried, and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the Committees and Sub-Committees with the number of seats set out in 
the proportionality spread sheet circulated with the Order of Proceedings of this 
meeting; 

2. Approves the allocation of seats on said Committees and Sub-Committees set out in 
the said proportionality spread sheet, subject to the above change. 

3. That the Council recognise the Labour Group as the Opposition Group under Article 
3.05 of the Constitution until the next meeting of the Council pending a review of the 
constitutional processes relating to the Opposition Group and discussions between 
the Leader of the Independent Group and Labour Group. 

 
 
 
 
11     APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-

COMMITTEES (EXCEPT THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, THE 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LINCOLNSHIRE, THE BOURNE TOWN HALL 
TRUST MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL) 



5 
COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen as circulated be approved. 
 
12     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows: 
 
 Question by: Question to: Subject 

 
a) Mrs S Rawlins R G Davies Condition of footpaths 

 
b) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Devolution  

 
c) P M Dilks M J Hill OBE Policy in relation to 

potholes 
 

d) M D Boles D McNally Restrictions at Household 
Waste Recycling Centres 
 

e) Dr M E Thompson R G Davies Western Growth Corridor 
 

f) C E H Marfleet R G Davies Grass verges on the side 
of roads 
 

g) Mrs J E Killey R G Davies Green Transport Strategy 
 

h)  R J Cleaver D McNally Waste collection in 
Stamford 
 

i) R J Kendrick C J Davie Tree planting pledge 
 

j) Mrs A M Newton D McNally Booking system for 
household waste 
recycling centres 
 

k) K J Clarke C J Davie Investment in flood 
protection 
 

l) Mrs M J Overton MBE M J Hill OBE Additional Highways 



6 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

funding 
 

m) B Adams M J Hill OBE  Litter in hedgerows and 
verges 
 

n) S R Parkin R G Davies Café culture and 
independent traders in 
market towns 
 

o) M A Whittington R G Davies Grantham Southern 
Relief Road 
 

p) S Bunney R G Davies Maintenance of road 
surfaces 
 

q) A M Austin C J Davie Businesses at the 
Riverside Industrial 
Estate, Boston 
 

r) K E Lee Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Tackling the impacts of 
Covid-19 on mental 
health 
 

s) A J Baxter R D Butroid SKDC leisure centre plans 
 

t) P A Skinner R G Davies Measures to tackle 
speeding in communities 
 

u) C Matthews C J Davie Measures for managing 
an influx of tourists to the 
coast 

 
13     COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP TO INCORPORATE 
THE FUNCTIONS OF THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

A report by the Monitoring Officer had been circulated. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Council: 
 

1. Approves the proposal put forward by the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
to: 
 

a) Change the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
incorporate the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board; 
and 



7 
COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2021 
 

 

b) Expand the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed in 
Section 5 of Appendix B of the report. 
 

2. Approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix C to the report. 
 
An amendment was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
That an additional paragraph 3 is added as follows – The Leader of the Council applies the 
principles of political proportionality when exercising his power to appoint councillors to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(Councillor K E Lee declared an interest as an NHS employee and stated that she would not 
vote) 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the proposal put forward by the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
to: 
 

a) Change the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
incorporate the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board; 
and 

b) Expand the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed in 
Section 5 of Appendix B of the report. 
 

2. Approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix C to the report. 
 
14     APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council makes the appointments to the organisations detailed in Appendix A of the 
report and circulated as Schedule 4 to the Order of Proceedings. 
 
15     CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22 

 



8 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Calendar of Meeting Dates 2021/22, as circulated with the Order of Proceedings, be 
approved. 
 
16     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 

CONSTITUTION 
 

Motion by Councillor Mrs J E Killey 
 
It was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
In his first speech as Prime Minister in August 2019 Boris Johnson made clear his intention to 
reform Adult Social Care Services. He said  
 

‘My job is to protect you or your parents or your grandparents from the fear of 
having to sell your home to pay for the costs of care. And so, I am announcing now – 
on the steps of Downing Street – that we will fix the crisis in social care once and for 
all, and with a clear plan we have prepared to give every older person the dignity and 
security they deserve’. 

 
On 11 May 2021 there was a single line in the Queens Speech which read ‘Proposals on 
reforms to social care will be brought forward’.  But, it should be noted, similar words were 
used in the 2019 Queens Speech. As Councillor Wendy Bowkett remarked recently to the 
local media 
 
 "We've heard strong messages from the Prime Minister indicating the desire  to 
have a long term plan for social care and provide a sustainable method  for future funding, 
which is good news. However, it's disappointing that the  Queen's Speech only hints at 
some future plan sometime in the future and  there is no detail on what that will  look 
like. After many years of austerity  in social care coupled with short term funding 'fixes', 
there really does need  to be some certainty and confidence behind much needed 
reforms. 
 
Bearing that argument in mind, the time has come for this council on behalf of the people of 
Lincolnshire to press the government to bring forward as a matter of urgency a set of 
proposals to reform Social Care services with a clear timeline for implementation.  It should 
be made clear that such proposals need to be based on a fair and long-term sustainable 
funding model. Not only that, but we should also take the opportunity to make clear to 
government those reforms that we think would be of benefit to our residents, families, 
service providers and staff. 
 



9 
COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2021 
 

 

Accordingly, I move that   
 
This council calls on the Leader of the County Council to write without delay to the Prime 
Minister pressing him  
 

1. to bring forward before this year's Summer Parliamentary Recess,  proposals for a 
fair and long term sustainable funding model  for the delivery and funding of Social 
Care services which allows people to live the lives they want to lead; 

2. to take account in such proposals of the following points of view 
 

 the Dilnot Report’s 7 key recommendations on how to deliver a fair, 
affordable and sustainable funding model should be re-visited given that at 
different times it has had support from all major political parties;  

 the fulfilment of the pledge in the Conservative Party Manifesto at the 2019 
election to seek a cross-party consensus before bringing forward proposals;  

 the importance of the need for greater integration and collaboration of health 
and social care services;  

 the need for more accessible preventative services; 

 the importance of maximising independence including giving greater 
emphasis to the use of digital technology to help people stay connected; 

 the need for greater availability of specialist housing; 

 the particular challenge of delivering services in rural areas; 

 much greater recognition of the importance of the social care workforce so as 
to attract and retain workers with clear opportunities for career progression 
with recognised qualifications and registration of managers. 

 
An amendment was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
This council calls on the Leader of the County Council to write without delay to the Prime 
Minister pressing asking him  
 

1. to bring forward before this year's Summer Parliamentary Recess,  proposals for a 
fair and long term sustainable funding model  for the delivery and funding of Social 
Care services which allows people to live the lives they want to lead; 

2. to take account in such proposals of the following points of view 
 

 the Dilnot Report’s 7 key recommendations on how to deliver a fair, 
affordable and sustainable funding model should be re-visited given that at 
different times it has had support from all major political parties;  

 the fulfilment of the pledge in the Conservative Party Manifesto at the 2019 
election to seek a cross-party consensus before bringing forward proposals;  

 the importance of the need for greater integration and collaboration of health 
and social care services;  

 the need for more accessible preventative services; 



10 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

 the importance of maximising independence including giving greater 
emphasis to the use of digital technology to help people stay connected; 

 the need for greater availability of specialist housing; 

 the particular challenge of delivering services in rural areas; 

 much to continue the greater recognition of the importance of the social care 
workforce so as to attract and retain workers with clear opportunities for 
career progression with recognised qualifications and registration of 
managers. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was carried. 
 
This then became the substantive motion, and upon being put to the vote was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
This council calls on the Leader of the County Council to write without delay to the Prime 
Minister asking him  
 

1. to bring forward proposals for a fair and long term sustainable funding model  for the 
delivery and funding of Social Care services which allows people to live the lives they 
want to lead; 

2. to take account in such proposals of the following points of view 
 

 the fulfilment of the pledge in the Conservative Party Manifesto at the 2019 
election to seek a cross-party consensus before bringing forward proposals;  

 the importance of the need for greater integration and collaboration of health 
and social care services;  

 the need for more accessible preventative services; 

 the importance of maximising independence including giving greater 
emphasis to the use of digital technology to help people stay connected; 

 the need for greater availability of specialist housing; 

 the particular challenge of delivering services in rural areas; 

 to continue the greater recognition of the importance of the social care 
workforce so as to attract and retain workers with clear opportunities for 
career progression with recognised qualifications and registration of 
managers. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.04 pm 


